

Case No. 08-56963

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN CHAVEZ; WES BERTALAN; JOSEPH NIGBOR;
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF SAN DIEGO,
ELECTRICAL UNILATERAL APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, ELECTRICAL UNILATERAL
APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT; THE
LOS ANGELES AND ORANGE COUNTIES BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
District Court Case 8:04-cv-00280-JVS-MLG

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION**

William L. Messenger
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The District Entered Into a Pre-Hire Agreement With a Union Signatory Clause Notwithstanding Its Lack of A Collective Bargaining Relationship With The Union	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Districts’ s Agreement is Preempted by the NLRA Unless An Analogous Private Owner-Developer Could Lawfully Enter Into A Similar Agreement Under the NLRA	6
II. The District Did Not Act as a Market Participant When Entering Into the PSA Because It is Not An “ Employer Primarily Engaged in the Building and Construction Industry” Under § 8(f) of the NLRA	9
III. The District is Not Acting as a Market Participant Because Its Union Signatory Agreements Would Violate § 8(e) of the NLRA If It Were a Private Owner Developer	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Union Signatory Clauses Violate the Basic Prohibition of § 8(e) Because They Are Agreements to “ Cease Doing Business”	12
B. The District’ s Union Signatory Clauses Do Not Qualify For § 8(e)’ s Construction Industry Exception	14
1. The Construction Industry Proviso Is Inapplicable Because the District Would Not be an “ Employer in the Construction Industry” If it Were A Private Entity	15
2. The Construction Industry Proviso Is Inapplicable Because the District is a “ Stranger” Employer That Lacks a Representational Relationship With the Union	17
3. The District Court’ s Conclusion is Erroneous	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	4,6,7,8
<i>Building and Construction Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Carpenters Local 743 (Longs Drug)</i> , 278 N.L.R.B. 440 (1986)	15
<i>Chemical Workers Local 6-18 (Wisconsin Gas)</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 1155 (1988)	14
<i>Chicago Dining Room Employees (Clubmen)</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 604 (1980)	5,14
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	1
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters, Local 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	16
<i>District 2, Maritime Engineers (Grand Bassa Tankers)</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 345 (1982)	14
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1
<i>Frick Co.</i> , 141 N.L.R.B. 1204 (1963)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Glens Falls Building and Construction Trades Council (Indeck Const.)</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 417 (2007)	21
<i>HERE Local 274 (CHC Hotel)</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1058 (1998)	13
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	7
<i>Ladies Garment Workers v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	10
<i>Local 277, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> <i>(J&J Farms Creamery Co.)</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 1031 (2001)	13
<i>Local 814, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 512 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 147 N.L.R.B. 859 (1964), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	10
<i>MMAC v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)	20,24
<i>NLRB v. HERE Local 531</i> , 623 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	7
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Teamsters Local 631 (Reynolds Electrical & Engineering)</i> , 154 N.L.R.B. 67 (1965)	13
<i>Truck Drivers Union, Local 413, v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	10,11
29 U.S.C. § 158(e)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(f)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	10,11
